

16-1914-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

UNIVERSITIES SUPERANNUATION SCHEME LIMITED, EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE STATE OF HAWAII, NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE TREASURER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

MARC I. GROSS
JEREMY A. LIEBERMAN
EMMA GILMORE
JOHN A. KEHOE
BRENDA F. SZYDLO
POMERANTZ LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
600 Third Avenue, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10016
(212) 661-1100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

I. Allegations of Plaintiffs’ Complaint2

II. The District Court’s Grant of Class Certification5

 A. After Previously Applying *Morrison*’s “Domestic Transaction” Prong With Ease, the Court Properly Held That Rendering Such Determinations on a Class-wide Basis Was “Administratively Feasible”5

 B. The Court Dutifully Followed *Halliburton II*7

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....13

IV. ARGUMENT16

 A. The District Court Correctly Certified the Class16

 1. The District Court Correctly Found That the Class Was Defined by Objective Criteria That Were Administratively Feasible16

 2. *Absolute Activist*’s First Prong Is Also Satisfied Because Beneficial Ownership Is Transferred Through the DTC22

 3. Defendants’ Remaining Arguments Are Equally Meritless27

 4. Defendants’ Arguments Contravene *Morrison* and *Absolute Activist*.....35

 B. Plaintiffs Amply Satisfied Their Burden Under *Basic*.....37

 1. The Supreme Court Has Rejected a Heightened Requirement of So-Called “Fundamental” Efficiency37

 2. The District Court Scrupulously Adhered to *Halliburton II*41

 C. Defendants Failed to Show the Absence of Price Impact.....54

V. CONCLUSION59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Abell v. Potomac Ins. Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 1104 (5th Cir. 1988) | 57 |
| <i>Absolute Activist Master Value Fund, Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , No. 09-cv-8862, 2013 WL 1286170 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2013) | 25 |
| <i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012) | passim |
| <i>Acticon AG v. China North East Petroleum Holdings Ltd.</i> , 692 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2012) | 30 |
| <i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. U.S.</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)..... | 57 |
| <i>Amgen Inc., v Connecticut Retirement Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)..... | 42, 55, 57 |
| <i>Barnes v. Osofsky</i> , 373 F.2d 2693 (2d Cir. 1967) | 34 |
| <i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 108 S. Ct. 978 (1988)..... | passim |
| <i>Bennett v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 498 (D. Kan. 2014) | 15 |
| <i>Brecher v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 806 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2015) | 5, 14, 15 |
| <i>Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015) | 22, 30, 32 |
| <i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989)..... | 8, 42 |
| <i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)..... | 56 |
| <i>Carpenters Pension Trust Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC</i> , 310 F.R.D. 69 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) | passim |
| <i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013) | 30 |
| <i>DeMaria v. Andersen</i> , 318 F.3d 1706 (2d Cir. 2003) | 34 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>DuPont v. Brady</i> , 828 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1987) | 57 |
| <i>Ebin v. Kangadis Food Inc.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) | 21 |
| <i>Ellington Long Term Fund, Ltd. v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , No. 09-cv-9802, 2010 WL 1838730 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2010)..... | 23 |
| <i>Enron Creditors Recovery Corp. v. Alfa, S.A.B. de C.V.</i> , 651 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2011) | 25 |
| <i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 251 (N.D. Tex. 2015)..... | 56 |
| <i>Estate of Kenneth L. Lay v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , No. 15732-09, T.C. Memo 2011- 208 (Aug. 29, 2011)..... | 25 |
| <i>Forsta AP-Fonden and Danske Invest Mgmt A/S v. St Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 312 F.R.D. 511 (D. Minn. 2015) | 45 |
| <i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004) | 43 |
| <i>Gordon v. Sonar Cap. Mgmt. LLC</i> , 92 F. Supp. 3d 193 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) | 30 |
| <i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)..... | passim |
| <i>Hevesi v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004) | 35 |
| <i>In re Alstom S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... | 45 |
| <i>In re Amaranth Nat. Gas Commodities Litig.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) | 29 |
| <i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) | 28 |
| <i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re DVI, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 639 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2011) | 42, 43, 57 |
| <i>In re Dynex Cap., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05-cv-1897, 2011 WL 781215 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2011) | 15 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. and Derivative Litig.,</i> 312 F.R.D. 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) | 18, 22, 29 |
| <i>In re Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> No. 10-cv-3461, 2015 WL 5613150 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2015) | 12, 44 |
| <i>In re Groupon, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> No. 12-cv-2450, 2015 WL 1043321 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 5, 2015) | 12 |
| <i>In re Lehman Bros Sec. and ERISA Litig.,</i> No. 08-cv-5523, 2013 WL 440622 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2013) | 15 |
| <i>In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig.,</i> No. Civ.A. 05-1151, 2013 WL 396117 (D.N.J. Jan. 30, 2013) | 43 |
| <i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prod. Liability Litig.,</i> 209 F.R.D. 323, 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) | 27 |
| <i>In re NII Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> 311 F.R.D. 401 (E.D. Va. 2015) | 12, 15, 45 |
| <i>In re PolyMedica Corp. Sec. Litig.,</i> 432 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005) | 42, 43 |
| <i>In re Polymedica Corp. Sec. Litig.,</i> 453 F. Supp. 2d 260 (D. Mass. 2006) | 45, 46 |
| <i>In re Rodriguez,</i> 695 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2012) | 32 |
| <i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.,</i> 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008) | 57 |
| <i>In re Sanofi-Aventis Sec. Litig.,</i> 293 F.R.D. 449 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) | 25 |
| <i>In re Satyam Computer Servs. Ltd. Sec. Litig.,</i> 915 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) | 17 |
| <i>In re Smart Techs., Inc. Shareholder Litig.,</i> 295 F.R.D. 50 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) | 29, 33 |
| <i>In re VisaCheck/MasterMoney Antitrust Litigation,</i> 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001) | 13 |
| <i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.,</i> 284 F.R.D. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) | 22, 30 |
| <i>In re Washington Mut. Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.,</i> No. 08-cv-1919, 2010 WL 4272567 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 12, 2010) | 15 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>In re Xcelera.com Sec. Litig.</i> , 430 F.3d 503 (1st Cir. 2005)..... | 42 |
| <i>Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2006)..... | 34 |
| <i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009) | 32 |
| <i>Krogman v. Sterritt</i> , 202 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Tex. 2001)..... | 8, 42 |
| <i>Lehocky v. Tidel Techs., Inc.</i> , 220 F.R.D. 491 (S.D. Tex. 2004)..... | 45, 46 |
| <i>Local 703, I.B. of T. Grocery & Food Employees Welfare Fund v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 762 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir 2014) | 41, 42, 43 |
| <i>Loginovskaya v. Batratchenko</i> , 764 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2014) | 17 |
| <i>Lumen v. Anderson</i> , 280 F.R.D. 451 (W.D. Mo. 2012)..... | 12, 45 |
| <i>McIntire v. China MediaExpress Holdings, Inc.</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) | 45 |
| <i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008) | 31 |
| <i>Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 80 (D. Conn. 2010) | 22 |
| <i>Miller v. Thane Int’l, Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2010) | 43 |
| <i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)..... | 5, 7 |
| <i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015) | 30, 32 |
| <i>Noble v. 93 Univ. Place Corp.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... | 27 |
| <i>Pet Quarters, Inc. v. Depository Trust & Clearing Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Plumbers & Pipefitters Nat. Pension Fund v. Burns</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 1143 (N.D. Ohio 2013) | 15 |

Quail Cruises Ship Mgmt. Ltd. v. Agencia de Viagens,
645 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2011)17

Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co.,
799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015)32

S.E.C. v. Ficeto, 839 F. Supp. 2d 1101, 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....21

S.E.C. v. Levine,
462 F. App’x 717 (9th Cir. 2011)17

Schleicher v. Wendt,
618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)29

Seijas v. Republic of Argentina,
606 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2010) 14, 37

Siskind v. Sperry Ret. Program, Unisys,
47 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 1995)28

Smilovits v. First Solar, Inc.,
295 F.R.D. 423 (D. Ariz. 2013) 12, 45

Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific Atlanta, Inc.,
552 U.S. 148 (2008).....58

Strougo v. Barclays PLC,
312 F.R.D. 307 (S.D.N.Y. Feb 2, 2016).....58

Teamsters Local 445 Fright DivPension Fund v. Bombardier,
546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008)42

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)..... 28, 32

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Landano,
508 U.S. 165 (1993).....55

U.S. v. Balanovski,
236 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1956)26

U.S. v. Georgiou,
777 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015)17

U.S. v. Mandell,
752 F.3d 544 (2d Cir. 2014)17

Unger v. Amedisys Inc.,
401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005) 42, 43

Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.,
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) 22, 28

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>United States v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 312 F. App'x 353 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Vilar</i> , 729 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013) | 17 |
| <i>Winstar Comm. Sec. Litig.</i> , 290 F.R.D. 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... | 15 |
| <i>Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012) | 32 |
| Statutes | |
| N.Y.U.C.C. §§ 8–501 to 8–511 | 24 |
| Uniform Commercial Code §§ 8-101, 8-50..... | 22, 24 |
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 | passim |
| Federal Rule of Evidence 301 | 54, 55 |
| Other Authorities | |
| C. Mueller & L. Kirkpatrick, 1 Federal Evidence §3:8 (4th ed). | 55 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 1383..... | 38 |
| Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 21.222 (2004) | 27 |
| McLaughlin on Class Actions § 4:2..... | 29 |
| <i>Morrison, the Restricted Scope of Securities Act Section 11 Liability, and Prospects for Regulatory Reform</i> , 41 J. Corp. l. 1, 3 (2015)..... | 33 |
| The ‘Less Than’ Efficient Capital Markets Hypothesis: Requiring More Proof from Plaintiffs in Fraud-on-the-Market Cases, 78 St. John’s L. Rev. 81 (2004) | 44 |
| <i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc., v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 09-1403, 2011 WL 1541295 (U.S.) (2011) Transcript of Oral Argument. | 58 |
